

No. 15-8049

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DUANE EDWARD BUCK,
Petitioner,

v.

LORIE DAVIS,
Director, Texas Department of Criminal Justice,
Correctional Institutions Division,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS AND TEXAS CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF
REVERSAL**

BARBARA E. BERGMAN	HILARY SHEARD
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS	TEXAS CRIMINAL DEFENSE
University of Arizona, James	LAWYERS ASSOCIATION
E. Rogers College of Law	7421 Burnet Rd, #300-512
1201 E. Speedway	Austin, TX 78757-2250
Tucson, AZ 87521	Tel: (512) 524-1371
Tel: (520) 621-3984	Fax: (512) 646-7067
bbergman@email.arizona.edu	HilarySheard@Hotmail.com
<i>Counsel for Amici Curiae</i>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT HAS REPEATEDLY FAILED TO FOLLOW THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT CONCERNING ISSUANCE OF COA.....	6
A. This Court Has Clearly Articulated the Standards for Granting a COA.	6
B. This Court Was Required to Reiterate the Standards for Issuance of a COA in <i>Miller-el v.</i> <i>Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003).	7
C. The Errors Identified in <i>Miller-El</i> Continue to Influence Buck’s Case.....	11
II. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT’S SELF- CREATED RULES TEND TO IMPERMISSIBLY DISFAVOR THE GRANT OF HABEAS CORPUS RELIEF	12
A. The Fifth Circuit’s Consideration of a COA Again Required This Court’s Intervention: In <i>Tennard</i> , 542 U.S. 274, 283 (2004).	12

**TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)**

	Page
1. Despite This Court’s Stated Principles for Issuance of a COA, the Fifth Circuit Proceeded Along “a Distinctly Different Track.”	14
2. Even After <i>Tennard</i> , the Fifth Circuit Continued to Adhere to Its Own Jurisprudence Rather Than This Court’s Precedents.....	17
B. Mr. Buck’s Case Is an Appropriate One for This Court to Reinforce the Correct Application of Its COA Standards in the Fifth Circuit.....	19
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abdul-Kabir v. Dretke</i> , 543 U.S. 985 (2004).....	17
<i>Abdul-Kabir v. Quarterman</i> , 550 U.S. 233 (2007).....	17, 18
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	13
<i>Barefoot v. Estelle</i> , 463 U.S. 880 (1983).....	7
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986).....	7
<i>Bigby v. Cockrell</i> , 340 F.3d 259 (5th Cir. 2003).....	16
<i>Blue v. Cockrell</i> , 298 F.3d 318 (2002)	16
<i>Boyde v. California</i> , 494 U.S. 370 (1990).....	16
<i>Brewer v. Dretke</i> , 442 F.3d 273 (5th Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>Brewer v. Dretke</i> , No. 2:01-CV-0112-J, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14761 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 2, 2004)	18
<i>Brewer v. Quarterman</i> , 550 U.S. 286 (2007).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Buck v. Stephens</i> , 623 F. App'x 668 (5th Cir. 2015)	5, 11, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Buck v. Stephens</i> , 630 F. App'x 251 (5th Cir. 2015)	3
<i>Buck v. Thaler</i> , 132 S. Ct. 32 (2011).....	5, 20
<i>Cole v. Dretke</i> , 418 F.3d 494 (5th Cir. 2005).....	18
<i>Cole v. Dretke</i> , 443 F.3d 441 (5th Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>Cole v. Dretke</i> , 99 F. App'x 523 (5th Cir. 2004)	17
<i>Crutsinger v. Stephens</i> , 576 F. App'x 422 (5th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1401 (2015).....	20
<i>Davis v. Scott</i> , 51 F.3d 457 (5th Cir. 1995).....	16
<i>Diaz v. Stephens</i> , 731 F.3d 370 (5th Cir. 2013).....	21
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982).....	16
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2198 (2016).....	4
<i>Gonzalez v. Crosby</i> , 545 U.S. 524 (2005).....	11, 21
<i>Graham v. Collins</i> , 950 F.2d 1009 (5th Cir. 1992).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Jordan v. Fisher</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2647 (2015).....	3, 4
<i>Lackey v. Scott</i> , 28 F.3d 486 (5th Cir. 1994).....	16
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978).....	16
<i>Madden v. Collins</i> , 18 F.3d 304 (5th Cir. 1994).....	16
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1309 (2012).....	20
<i>McKoy v. North Carolina</i> , 494 U.S. 433 (1990).....	16
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003).....	passim
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> , 545 U.S. 231 (2005).....	10, 11
<i>Nelson v. Cockrell</i> , 77 F. App'x 209 (5th Cir. 2003)	16
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989).....	12, 17
<i>Robertson v. Cockrell</i> , 325 F.3d 243 (5th Cir. 2003).....	16
<i>Saldano v. Texas</i> , 530 U.S. 1212 (2000).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Skipper v. South Carolina</i> , 476 U.S. 1 (1986).....	16
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000).....	5, 7
<i>Smith v. Cockrell</i> , 311 F.3d 661 (5th Cir. 2002).....	16
<i>Tennard v. Cockrell</i> , 284 F.3d 591 (5th Cir. 2002).....	13, 14
<i>Tennard v. Cockrell</i> , 317 F.3d 476 (5th Cir. 2003).....	14
<i>Tennard v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 802 (2002).....	14
<i>Tennard v. Dretke</i> , 542 U.S. 274 (2004).....	passim
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	13
<i>Wilkins v. Stephens</i> , 560 F. App'x 299 (5th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1397 (2015).....	20
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	13
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 3599.....	20
28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)(1).....	6, 7
28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)(2).....	4, 7, 8, 20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

	Page
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1)	14
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(2)	9
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(1)	9
RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)	21
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(6)	11, 21
